



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 1347/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36916/2024**

PARMOD KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chahar, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP

SI Randeep, PS North Rohini

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

09.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 36917/2024

1. Allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1347/2024

3. This is a petition under Section 438 read with Section 528 of BNSS seeking setting aside of the impugned order dated 20.09.2024, wherein charges have been framed against the petitioner under Sections 392/394/452/506/34 of IPC.
4. It is stated by Mr. Chahar, learned counsel for the petitioner that the learned ASJ failed to appreciate that in the present case, the complainant did not identify the petitioner.
5. There is no injury on the petitioner as per the MLC.
6. Issue notice. Ms. Dalal, learned APP accepts notice and shall file a reply/status report before the next date of hearing.



7. Let notice be issued to the respondent No.2 through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today.
8. The notice is returnable on 18.02.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

DECEMBER 9, 2024 / (MS)

Click here to check corrigendum, if any