



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1347/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36916/2024**

PARMOD KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Naveen Chauhan, Adv.**

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.**
Mr. Surender Yadav, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

29.07.2025

1. Reply has been filed by respondent no.2.
2. Written submissions have not been filed by either of the parties. Last opportunity is granted to the parties to file written submissions, at least two days before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 22.12.2025.
4. It is made clear that there is no stay of proceedings before the learned Trial Court.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 29, 2025/A